also receive notifications and 
attend to all kinds of requirements before the tax authorities. 

C.- GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR LAWSUITS AND COLLECTIONS IN LABOR MATTERS 
AND FOR ACTS OF ADMINISTRATION IN LABOR MATTERS, in accordance with Article 2554 (two 
thousand five hundred and fifty-four) of the Civil Code for the Federal District and the correlative Articles of 
the Federal Civil Code and the Civil Codes of the States of the Mexican Republic with all the general powers 
related to the exercise of said mandate,  as well as the special powers that require a special clause in

[...]

the attorney-in-fact may appear before any Labor Authority, especially hearings in the conciliation stage, 
and enter into the agreements that may result from such hearings, being able to represent the company as 
an employer under the terms of Articles 9 (ninth), 11 (eleven), 523 (five hundred and twenty-three), 692 (six 
hundred and ninety-two) Section II (second) and 873 (eight hundred and seventy-three) to 876 (eight 
hundred and seventy-six) and other related articles of the Federal Labor Law.  in all stages of labor 
proceedings and finally to represent the company before individuals and before all kinds of Labor Authorities 
and Conciliation and Arbitration Boards, whether Federal, Local or Municipal, and in general to carry out